TOWNSHIP OF WORCESTER MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE 23-296

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING SPEED LIMITS ON CERTAIN TOWNSHIP ROADS

WHEREAS, from time to time, corrections and other revisions are required to be made to Township Code of Worcester Township; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Worcester Township deem it necessary to establish maximum lawful speeds for vehicles traveling on Landis Road, Kriebel Mill Road, and Hollow Road pursuant to the Pennsylvania Motor Vehicle Code; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of Worcester Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania hereby ordains and enacts as follows:

SECTION I

1. Chapter 145, Vehicles and Traffic, Article I, Speed Limits, Section §145-1, Speed Limits Established, shall be amended to add the following:

Name of Street:

Kriebel Mill Road

Speed Limit (mph)

25

Location:

Between Mill Road and Water Street Road

Chapter 145, Vehicles and Traffic, Article I, Speed Limits, Section §145-1, Speed Limits Established, shall be amended to repeal and replace the applicable speed limits with the following:

Name of Street:

Landis Road

Speed Limit (mph)

25

Location:

entirety

Name of Street:

Hollow Road

Speed Limit (mph)

35, 25

Location:

35 mph from Mill Road to Heebner Road, 25 mph from

Heebner Road to Skippack Pike (SR 73

SECTION II

1. In the event that any section, subsection or portion of this Ordinance shall be declared by any competent court to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall not be deemed to affect the validity of any other section, subsection or portion of this Ordinance. The invalidity of section, clause, sentence, or provision of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any other part of this Ordinance, which can be given effect without such invalid part or parts. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the Township that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such invalid section, clause, sentence, or provision not been included therein.

Ordinance 2023-

- 2. To the extent this Ordinance is inconsistent with the Code of Worcester Township, the provisions of this Ordinance shall take precedence. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- 3. The failure of the Township to enforce any provision of this ordinance shall not constitute a waiver by the Township of its rights of future enforcement hereunder.
- 4. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Supervisors of the Township of Worcester, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania on this 18th day of October, 2023.

FOR WORCESTER TOWNSHIP

By:

Richard DeLello, Chair Board of Supervisors

Attest:

Sean Hallom, Secretary